Depreciation and amortization
(excl. Earth Data surveys) (24.2) (24.2) (20.2) (20.2) 20% 20%

Depreciation and amortization
capitalized to Earth Data surveys 3.8  3.8  4.7 4.7 (19)% (19)%

Share-based compensation
expenses (0.9) (0.9) (0.8) (0.8) 13% 13%

Operating income 27.8  19.8  12.9 6.6 115% 200%

Operating income margin %  10% 8% 6% 4%

Net income (loss) from equity
affiliates (0.2) (0.2) 0.1 0.1 > 100% > 100%

EBIT 27.6  19.6  13.0 6.7 112% 193%

Financial income and expenses (24.3) (24.3) (21.0) (21.0) 16% 16%

Income taxes 2.1  2.1  (1.4) (1.4) > 100% > 100%

Net income from continuing
operations 5.4  (2.6) (9.4) (15.7) (158)% (84)%

Net income from discontinuing
operations (0.0) (0.0) (0.2) (0.2) (84)% (84)%

Net income 5.4  (2.6) (9.6) (15.9) (156)% (84)%

- 5 - CGG

IFRS15 adjustment impact

For internal reporting purposes CGG's management
continues to apply the pre-IFRS 15 revenue recognition

principles, with Earth Data prefunding revenues recorded
based on percentage of completion method.

 Q1 2024 Q1 2023
(In millions of US dollars) Segment

Figures
IFRS 15

adjustment
As reported Segment

Figures
IFRS 15

adjustment
As reported

Revenue 273.5 (24.8) 248.6 209.7 (31.6) 178.1
of which
Earth Data Prefunding revenue 57.7 (24.8) 32.9 35.0 (31.6) 3.4
Operating expenses (245.7) 16.8 (228.9) (196.8) 25.3 (171.5)
of which
Earth Data surveys amortization (55.9) 16.8 (39.1) (36.6) 25.3 (11.3)

Operating income 27.8 (8.0) 19.7 12.9 (6.3) 6.6
Net income 5.4 (8.0) (2.6) (9.6) (6.3) (15.9)

Q1 2024 revenue is reported to US$249 million, of which
Earth Data prefunding revenue is reported to US$33 million
following the completion of surveys offshore Brazil. We
recognized US$58 million of segment revenues mainly
related to programs in Gulf of Mexico (US), North Sea and

Asia. According to IFRS 15 standards, we recorded a
negative adjustment of the revenue for US$25 million, and a
positive adjustment of US$17 million on the amortization
costs. A negative net impact of US$8 million was booked at
the net income level.

Business segments highlights

The Group continues to present its financial information
under two reporting segments, Data, Digital & Energy
Transition (DDE) and Sensing & Monitoring (SMO) as
described in Note 8 to our 2023 consolidated annual financial
statements.

Seasonality - We have historically benefited from higher
levels of activity during the fourth quarter since our clients
seek to fully spend their annual budget before year-end.
Sensing and Monitoring deliveries and Earth Data after-sales
usually reflect this pattern.

Data, Digital & Energy Transition (DDE)

 Q1 2024 Q1 2023 % Change

(In millions of US$) Segment
Figures As reported Segment

Figures
As
Reported

Segment
Figures As reported

Geoscience 87.8 87.8 79.3 79.3 11% 11%
Earth Data 96.8 72.0 64.7 33.1 50% 118%

DDE Revenue 184.7 159.8 144.0 112.4 28% 42%
DDE EBITDAs 103.0 78.1 70.9 39.3 45% 99%
DDE EBITDAs margin % 56% 49% 49% 35%

DDE OPINC 34.6 26.7 24.6 18.3 41% 46%
DDE OPINC margin % 19% 17% 17% 16%

Geoscience (GEO)

Geoscience operating revenues as reported were up 11%
year-on-year to US$88 million in 2024 compared to
US$80 million in 2023.

Our Geoscience global activity remains strong sustained by
demand for high-end large projects and NOCs increasing.

The level of commercial activity continues to be solid and
order intake was up 48% year-on-year at the end of March
sustained by continuing adoption of disruptive imaging
technologies.

- 6 - CGG

[…]

believes this method aligns revenues closely with the
activities and resources used to generate them and provides
useful information as to the progress made on Earth Data
surveys, while also allowing for useful comparison across
time periods.

CGG therefore presents the Group’s results of operations in
two ways:

 the “Reported” or “IFRS” figures, prepared in accordance
with IFRS, with Earth Data prefunding revenues
recognized upon delivery of the data (when the
performance obligation is fulfilled);

 the “Segment” figures, for purposes of internal
management reporting, prepared in accordance with the
Group’s previous method for recognizing Earth Data
prefunding revenues.

Segment figures are not a measure of financial performance
under IFRS and should not be considered as indicators of our
operating performance or an alternative to other measures of
performance in accordance with IFRS.

Analysis by segment (continuing operations)

 Three months ended March 31, 2024

Amounts in millions of US$, except for
assets and capital employed
in billions of US$

DDE SMO Eliminations
and other

Segment
figures

IFRS 15
adjustments

Consolidated
Total /

As reported

Operating revenues 184.7 88.8 - 273.5 (24.8) 248.6
EBITDAs 103.0 9.9 (7.9) 105.0 (24.8) 80.1
Depreciation and amortization
(excluding Earth Data surveys) (15.8) (8.0) (0.4) (24.2)  (24.2)

Depreciation and amortization of Earth
Data surveys (55.9)   (55.9) 16.9 (39.0)

Operating income (1) 34.6 1.8 (8.7) 27.7 (8.0) 19.7
Share of income in companies
accounted for under the equity method (0.2) - (0.0) (0.2)  (0.2)

Earnings Before Interest and Tax (1) 34.4 1.8 (8.7) 27.5 (8.0) 19.5
Capital expenditures (excluding Earth
Data surveys)  4.5 3.7 0.1 8.3  8.3

Investments in Earth Data surveys, net
cash 49.9   49.9  49.9

Capital employed  1.5 0.5 (0.0) 2.0  2.0
Total identifiable assets  1.9 0.6 0.0 2.6  2.6
(1) “Eliminations and other” include general corporate expenses.

- 20 - CGG

Three months ended March 31, 2023

Amounts in millions of US$, except for
assets and capital employed
in billions of US$

DDE SMO Eliminations
and other

Segment
figures

IFRS 15
adjustments

Consolidated
Total /

As reported

Operating revenues 144.0 65.7 - 209.7 (31.6) 178.1
EBITDAs 70.9 (0.4) (4.7) 65.8 (31.6) 34.2
Depreciation and amortization
(excluding Earth Data surveys) (14.0) (6.7) 0.5 (20.2)  (20.2)

Depreciation and amortization of
Earth Data surveys (36.5)   (36.5) 25.2 (11.3)

Operating income (1) 24.6 (7.1) (4.6) 12.9 (6.3) 6.6
Share of income in companies
accounted for under the equity
method

0.1 - - 0.1  0.1

Earnings Before Interest and Tax
(1) 24.7 (7.1) (4.6) 13.0 (6.3) 6.7

Capital expenditures (excluding
Earth Data surveys) 18.7 5.7 0.1 24.5  24.5

Investments in Earth Data surveys,
net cash 27.8   27.8  27.8

Capital employed 1.5 0.6 (0.1) 2.0  2.0
Total identifiable assets 1.8 0.7 0.1 2.7  2.7
(1) “Eliminations and other” include general corporate expenses.

The following table disaggregates our operating revenues by major sources for the period:

 Three months ended March 31,
 2024 2023

Amounts in millions of US$ DDE SMO
Consolidated

Total / DDE SMO
Consolidated

Total /

As reported As reported

Earth Data prefunding  32.9   32.9   3.4   3.4

Earth Data after sales  39.1   39.1   29.7   29.7

Earth Data  72.0   72.0   33.1   33.1

Geoscience  87.8   87.8   79.3   79.3

Total DDE  159.8   159.8   112.4   112.4

Total SMO   88.8   88.8   65.7   65.7

Total operating revenues  159.8   88.8   248.6  112.4  65.7   178.1

- 21 - CGG

NOTE 5   OTHER REVENUES AND EXPENSES

The other revenues and expenses of the first quarter 2024
amount to US$(1.1) million mainly comprising residual
restructuring costs.

The other revenues and expenses of the first quarter 2023
amounted to US$ (1.0) million mainly comprising US$(0.9)
million provisions on stock related to a fire broke out in SMO
subcontractor warehouse; and US$0.1 million gain on
hedging instrument.

NOTE 6   OTHER FINANCIAL INCOME (LOSS)

 Three months ended March 31,

(In millions of US$) 2023 2022

Exchange gains (losses), net 0.2 2.7